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SNAP* Foal IgG 
El kit SNAP* para la detección de kit IgG en potros es un análisis de inmunoabsorción 
ligado a enzimas para la medición semi-cuantitativa de inmunoglobulina G (IgG) en 
suero, plasma o en sangre entera de equinos. Sangre entera diluída, suero o plasma y 
un reactivo conjugado se agregan al dispositivo SNAP. Se activa entonces el dispositivo, 
liberando los reactivos en él contenidos. La coloración en el punto de la muestra del 
dispositivo es proporcional a la concentración de IgG en la muestra. Los puntos de 
calibración en el dispositivo desarrollarán el color que corresponde a los niveles de IgG 
de la muestra de 400 mg/dl y 800 mg/dl. La comparación de las intensidades de 
desarrollo de color en el punto de la muestra y en los puntos de calibración permite una 
determinación del nivel de IgG en la muestra. El desarrollo de color en los puntos de 
calibración indica que los reactivos del análisis están activos.

Componentes del kit 
• 5 ó 10 frascos de diluyente de la muestra. Conservado con Proclin.

• 5 ó 10 frascos de conjugado anti-equino IgG de peroxidasa.  
 Conservado con gentamicina y Proclin.

• 5 ó 10 dispositivos SNAP IgG para potros (conteniendo solución de substrato y  
 solución de lavado)

• 10 ó 20 colectores para muestras

Almacenamiento 
Los dispositivos SNAP y los reactivos del kit son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad 
si se almacenan de 2–8°C. No congele los dispositivos del SNAP o los reactivos.

Precauciones y advertencias 
• Use un nuevo frasco de diluyente para muestras y un nuevo colector para muestras  
 por análisis. Para muestras de sangre entera use 2 colectores para muestras por  
 análisis. No vuelva a usar los colectores para muestras.

• Los puntos bioactivos en el dispositivo SNAP están teñidos con fines de control de  
 calidad. Este tinte se lava durante el análisis y no interfiere con los resultados del  
 análisis o con su interpretación. 

• El dispositivo SNAP debe estar en una posición horizontal en una superficie plana  
 mientras se realiza el análisis.

• No use un dispositivo SNAP que haya sido activado antes de agregar una muestra.

• Después de activarlo, no exponga el dispositivo SNAP a la luz intensa.

• No mezcle los componentes de kits con diferentes números de lote.

• No use componentes con fechas de caducidad vencidas.

• Conjugado / Diluyente de la muestra − Contiene Proclin. Puede provocar una  
 reacción alérgica.

Instrucciones para el uso 
• Los reactivos y dispositivos del kit deben estar a una temperatura de 18-25°C  
 cuando se vayan a usar.

• Puede usarse sangre entera, suero o plasma. 

• La sangre entera debe ser anticoagulada con EDTA o heparina y puede ser usada   
 fresca o previamente refrigerada  de 2–8°C hasta una semana. 

• El suero o plasma puede ser usado fresco, o guardado de 2–8°C hasta 7 días. 

• Las muestras hemolizadas no afectarán los resultados. La EDTA o la heparina en  
 las muestras de sangre entera y plasma no afectarán los resultados.

Procedimiento para el análisis 
IMPORTANTE: No presione el activador hasta que se indique. 

1. Quite la tapa y la punta del cuentagotas del frasco de diluyente de la muestra. 

2. Mezcle las muestras de sangre entera moviendo el tubo cuidadosamente.

3. Usando los colectores de muestras de plástico provistos, introduzca  
 cuidadosamente SÓLO la punta del colector en la muestra.  
 Confirme visualmente que el colector esté lleno.

 Para muestras de sangre entera  
 recomendamos introducir la punta  
 del colector en la muestra que haya  
 quedado en la tapa del recipiente  
 de recogida. Introduzca sólo la  
 punta del colector. No introduzca  
 el mango del colector en la muestra.

 Para suero y plasma, use un colector de muestra.  
 Para sangre entera, use 2 colectores de muestra diferentes. 

4. Introduzca el colector lleno en el frasco de diluyente  
 para muestras y haga girar la punta del colector. 

5. Coloque firmemente la punta del cuentagotas en  
 la muestra. Mezcle cuidadosamente invirtiéndolo  
 5 veces. Sostenga el frasco de diluyente para  
 muestras verticalmente y deseche las primeras  
 5 a 10 gotas. 

6. Coloque el dispositivo SNAP en una superficie plana.  
 Sitúe la punta del frasco de 1 a 2 cm directamente  
 por encima del dispositivo SNAP, cuidadosamente,  
 aplique 1 gota de muestra diluida directamente sobre  
 el punto de la muestra en la ventana de resultado.  
 Confirme visualmente que la gota de diluyente añadida  
 ha humedecido completamente el punto de la muestra.  
 Si la gota de muestra diluida aplicada no ha  
 humedecido completamente el punto de la muestra,  
 repita la aplicación de la muestra y analícela usando  
 un nuevo dispositivo SNAP.

7. Quite la tapa del frasco del conjugado y vierta el  
 contenido del conjugado en el pozo de muestra del  
 dispositivo SNAP. (Una parte del contenido permanecerá  
 en el frasco del conjugado). La muestra fluirá por la  
 ventana del resultado, llegando al círculo de activación  
 de 30 a 90 segundos después. 
 (Una parte del conjugado permanecerá en  
 el pocillo al activarse.)  
 Observe atentamente el desarrollo de color  
 del círculo de activación. En cuanto aparezca  
 color en el círculo de activación, presione el  
 activador firmemente hasta que se liberen  
 las soluciones del dispositivo. Mantenga el  
 dispositivo horizontal para garantizar  
 resultados precisos.

8. Espere 7 minutos. Lea el resultado del análisis en forma visual. 

Interpretación del resultado del análisis 
Para determinar el resultado del análisis, lea los 
puntos de reacción en la ventana de resultado.  
Para determinar el nivel de IgG en la muestra 
analizada, compare la intensidad del color azul  
del punto de análisis con la intensidad del color  
de los 2 puntos de calibración.

<400 mg/dl

Menos de 400 mg/dl de IgG  
en la muestra analizada

La intensidad del color del punto de 
la muestra es más clara que la del 
punto del calibrador de 400 mg/dl

800 mg/dl

Aproximadamente  
800 mg/dl de IgG en  
la muestra analizada

La intensidad del color del punto de 
la muestra es la misma que la del 
punto del calibrador de 800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

Aproximadamente 400 mg/dl  
de IgG en la muestra analizada

La intensidad del color del punto de 
la muestra es la misma que la del 
punto del calibrador de 400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

Más de 800 mg/dl IgG en  
la muestra del análisis

La intensidad del color del punto de 
la muestra es más oscura que la del 
punto del calibrador de 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl
De 400 a 800 mg/dl de IgG  

en la muestra analizada
La intensidad del color del punto de 
la muestra es más oscura que la del 
punto del calibrador de 400 mg/dl, 
pero más clara que la del punto del 

calibrador de 800 mg/dl

Resultados Inválidos 
• Aplicación inadecuada de la muestra
 Si la gota de la muestra diluida aplicada al dispositivo SNAP no humedece  
 completamente el punto de la muestra del dispositivo SNAP, puede darse  
 un desarrollo de color no uniforme. Si esto sucede, repita el análisis volviendo  
 a poner una gota de la muestra en un nuevo dispositivo SNAP.

• Fondo
 Si el dispositivo SNAP se activa demasiado tarde (se permite que la muestra fluya  
 más allá del círculode actvación), se puede obtener un color de fondo intenso.  
 Si el color del fondo obscurece el resultado del análisis, repita el análisis.

• Ausencia de color
 Si no obtiene color en los puntos de calibración, repita el análisis. Si no aparece  
 ningún color en los puntos de calibración en un segundo dispositivo de análisis,  
 póngase en contacto con el Soporte Técnico.

• Ausencia de color en la ventana de activación
 Si no obtiene color en la ventana de activación 90 segundos después de haber  
 agregado el conjugado al dispositivo SNAP, repita el análisis. Si esto se repite con  
 un segundo dispositivo de análisis, póngase en contacto con el Soporte Técnico.

SNAP* Foal IgG 
Le SNAP* Foal IgG Test est un test immunoenzymatique mis au point pour le dosage 
semi-quantitatif des immunoglobulines G (IgG) dans le sérum, le plasma ou le sang 
total des équidés. On ajoute une goutte de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma dilué 
ainsi que du conjugué au dispositif SNAP. Le dispositif est activé, ce qui libère les 
réactifs s’y trouvant. La couleur révélée du spot test est proportionnelle à la 
concentration d’IgG dans l’échantillon. Les spots témoins développent une intensité de 
couleur correspondant à des niveaux de concentrations d’IgG de 400 mg/dl et de 800 
mg/dl. En comparant l’intensité de la couleur révélée sur le spot test et celle des spots 
témoins, on peut interpréter la concentration d’IgG dans l’échantillon de sang. Le fait 
qu’une couleur apparaisse sur les spots témoins montre que les réactifs sont actifs.

Composants du kit 
• 5 ou 10 flacons de diluant d’échantillon. Conservateur: Proclin.
• 5 ou 10 flacons de conjugué péroxydase anti-IgG equine.  
 Conservateur: gentamycine et Proclin.
• 5 ou 10 dispositifs SNAP Foal IgG (comprenant la solution de substrat et la  
 solution de lavage)
• 10 ou 20 boucles d’échantillonnage

Conservation 
Les dispositifs SNAP et les réactifs sont stables jusqu’à la date d’expiration à condition 
d’être conservés entre 2–8°C. Ne pas congeler les dispositifs SNAP et les réactifs.

Précautions d’emploi 
• Changer de flacon de diluant et de boucle d’échantillonnage à chaque test.  
 Pour les échantillons de sang total, utiliser deux boucles d’échantillonnage  
 distinctes à chaque test. Ne pas réutiliser les boucles d’echantillonnages.
• Les spots bioactifs du dispositif SNAP sont colorés à des fins de contrôle qualité.  
 La couleur disparaît au cours du test et elle n’influence pas les résultats du test  
 ou l’interprétation de ceux-ci.
• Le dispositif SNAP doit être placé à l’horizontale sur une surface plane pendant  
 toute la durée du test.
• Ne pas utiliser un dispositif SNAP qui a été activé avant l’ajout de l’échantillon.
• Ne pas exposer le dispositif SNAP activé à une lumière intense.
• Ne pas mélanger les produits de lots différents.
• Ne pas utiliser les produits dont la date de péremption est dépassée.

• Conjugué / Diluant des echantillons − Contient Proclin. Peut produire une  
 réaction allergique.

Instructions pour l’usage 
• Les réactifs et dispositifs doivent avoir une température se situant entre 18–25°C au  
 moment de leur utilisation.
• On peut utiliser du sérum, du plasma ou du sang total.
• Le sang total doit être prélevé sur anticoagulant (héparine ou EDTA) et il peut être  
 utilisé frais ou après réfrigération à 2–8°C pour une période maximale d’une semaine.
• Pour le sérum ou le plasma, on peut utiliser des échantillons frais, ou conservés à  
 2–8°C pour une période maximale de 7 jours. 
• Les échantillons hémolysés n’influencent pas les résultats. La présence d’EDTA  
 ou d’héparine dans les échantillons de sang total ou de plasma n’influence pas  
 les résultats.

Mode opératoire 
IMPORTANT: Ne pas appuyer sur l’activateur avant le moment indiqué. 

1. Oter le bouchon et le compte-gouttes du flacon de diluant d’échantillon.

2. Mélanger les échantillons de sang total en retournant le flacon en douceur.

3. Utiliser les boucles d’échantillonnage en plastique qui sont fournies.  
 Tremper LE BOUT UNIQUEMENT avec précaution dans l’échantillon pour  
 le remplir. Confirmer visuellement le bon remplissage de la boucle. 
 Pour les échantillons de sang total, il est  
 recommandé de tremper le bout dans le  
 sang qui reste dans le bouchon du tube.  
 Ne tremper que le bout en forme de  
 boucle. Ne pas placer le manche  
 dans l’échantillon.
 Pour le sérum et le plasma, utiliser une boucle.  
 Pour le sang total, utiliser deux boucles différentes.

4. Effectuer le transfert en trempant la boucle dans le  
 flacon de diluant d’échantillon et en le faisant tourner.  

5. Monter fermement l’embout compte-gouttes sur le flacon  
 de diluant échantillon. Mélanger en retournant le flacon  
 5 fois. Tenir le flacon de diluant de l’échantillon à la verticale,  
 et jeter les cinq à dix premières gouttes du flacon.

6. Placer le dispositif SNAP sur une surface plane.  
 Le bout du flacon étant à environ 1 à 2 cm au-dessus  
 du dispositif SNAP, directement au-dessus du spot test,  
 ajouter une goutte d’échantillon dilué directement dans  
 le spot test de la fenêtre de résultat du dispositif SNAP.  
 Regarder pour confirmer que la goutte d’échantillon  
 dilué a bien mouillé le spot test. Au cas où la goutte  
 d’échantillon dilué n’aurait pas complètement  
 mouillé le spot test, recommencer le test au  
 moyen d’un nouveau dispositif SNAP.

7. Oter le bouchon du flacon de conjugué. Verser le  
 contenu du flacon de conjugué dans la puits  
 d’échantillon du dispositif SNAP. (Une partie du  
 contenu reste dans le flacon de conjugué).  
 L’échantillon s’écoule dans la fenêtre de résultat  
 et atteint le cercle d’activation en 30 à 90 secondes. 
 (Une partie du conjugué reste dans la cupule au  
 moment de l’activation.)
 Examiner le cercle d’activation pour voir si une  
 couleur apparaît. Dès qu’une couleur apparaît  
 dans le cercle d’activation, pousser l’activateur  
 fermement pour le mettre de niveau avec le corps  
 du dispositif. Garder le dispositif à l’horizontale  
 pour obtenir des résultats exacts.

8. Attendre 7 minutes. Lire le résultat du test. 

Interprétation des résultats 
Pour connaître les résultats du test, examiner  
les spots réactifs dans la fenêtre de résultats.  
Pour déterminer la concentration en IgG dans 
l’échantillon, comparer l’intensité de la couleur  
du spot test à l’intensité de la couleur des  
deux spots témoins.

<400 mg/dl

Concentration en IgG  
dans l’échantillon  

inférieure à 400 mg/dl 
L’intensité de couleur du spot test 
est plus claire que celle du spot 

témoin 400 mg/dl

800 mg/dl

Concentration en IgG dans 
l’échantillon approximativement  

égale à 800 mg/dl
L’intensité de couleur  

du spot test est identique à  
celle du spot témoin 800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

Concentration en IgG dans 
l’échantillon approximativement  

égale à 400 mg/dl 
L’intensité de couleur  

du spot test est identique à  
celle du spot témoin 400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

Concentration en IgG  
dans l’échantillon  

supérieure à 800 mg/dl
L’intensité de couleur du spot test 
est plus foncée que celle du spot 

témoin 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl
Concentration en IgG dans 
l’échantillon comprise entre 

400 et 800 mg/dl 
L’intensité de couleur du spot test 
est plus foncée que celle du spot 
témoin 400 mg/dl mais plus claire 

que celle du spot témoin 800 mg/dl

Résultats invalides 
• Application incorrecte de l’échantillon
 Si la goutte d’échantillon dilué qui est posée dans le dispositif SNAP ne parvient  
 pas à mouiller le spot test du dispositif, une couleur non uniforme risque  
 d’apparaître sur le spot test. Dans ce cas, recommencer la procédure  
 d’échantillonnage au moyen d’un nouveau dispositif SNAP.

• Coloration de fond
 Si le dispositif SNAP est activé trop tardivement (l’échantillon a dépassé le cercle  
 d’activation), une forte coloration de fond rique de se développer. Si les résultats  
 sont masqués par ce phénomène, il faudra recommencer le test.

• Absence de couleur
 En l’absence de couleur dans les spots témoin, recommencez le test. Si le même  
 phénomène se répète avec un autre dispositif, contacter le service technique.

• Absence de couleur dans la fenêtre d’activation
 En l’absence de couleur dans la fenêtre d’activation 90 secondes après l’ajout  
 de conjugué au dispositif SNAP, recommencez le test. Si le même phénomène  
 se répète avec un autre dispositif, contacter le service technique.

SNAP* Foal IgG 
Bei dem SNAP* Fohlen IgG Test handelt es sich um einen Enzymimmunoassay zur 
semiquantitativen Bestimmung des Immunglobulin G (IgG) in Serum-, Plasma- oder 
Vollblut proben von Fohlen. Ein Tropfen der verdünnten Vollblut-, Serum- oder 
Plasmaprobe und ein Konjugat werden dem SNAP* Test hinzugefügt. Der Test wird sodann 
aktiviert, indem die Reagenzien, die sich im SNAP-Gehäuse befinden, freigesetzt werden. 
Die Farbentwicklung des Probenfeldes ist proportional zur IgG-Konzentration der 
Testprobe. Die Kalibrierungsfelder im SNAP Test entwickeln eine Farbe die dem IgG-Gehalt 
von 400 mg/dl und 800 mg/dl entspricht. Ein Intensivitätsvergleich der Farbentwicklung des 
Probenfeldes und der Kalibrierungsfelder erlaubt es, den IgG-Gehalt in der Testprobe 
festzustellen. Die Farbentwicklung auf den Kalibrierungsfeldern zeigt an, dass die 
Test-Reagenzien aktiv sind.

Kitkomponenten 
• 5 oder 10 Flaschen Probenverdünnungsmittel. Konservierungsstoff: Proclin.
• 5 oder 10 Flaschen Anti-(Pferd IgG) Peroxydasekonjugat. Konservierungsstoff:  
 Gentamicin und Proclin.
• 5 oder 10 IgG SNAP-Testeinheiten (beinhalten Substratlösung und Waschlösung)
• 10 oder 20 Testschlingen

Lagerung 
Die SNAP-Testeinheit und die Testreagenzien sind bis zum Verfalldatum haltbar, wenn 
sie bei einer Temperatur von 2–8°C gelagert werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
SNAP-Testeinheit und die Testreagenzien nicht gefroren gelagert werden.

Vorsichtsmassnahmen und Warnhinweise 
• Benutzen Sie für jeden Test eine neue Verdünnungsflasche und eine neue  
 Probenschlinge. Bei Vollblutproben benutzen Sie bitte für jeden Test zwei  
 separate Testschlingen. Benutzen Sie die Testschlingen nie zweimal.
• Die bioaktiven Felder auf der SNAP-Testeinheit sind zum Zweck der  
 Qualitätskontrolle gefärbt. Dieses Färbemittel wird während des Testvorgangs  
 ausgewaschen und beeinflusst das Testresultat oder die Interpretation nicht.
• Während der Testdurchführung muss sich die SNAP-Testeinheit horizontal auf einer  
 ebenen Unterlage befinden.
• Benutzen Sie keine SNAP-Tests, die vor der Zugabe der Probe aktiviert wurden.
• Setzen Sie die SNAP-Testeinheit nach der Aktivierung keinem grellen Licht aus.
• Testbestandteile aus verschiedenen Chargen nicht miteinander mischen.
• Testbestandteile nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

• Konjugat / Probenverdünnungspuffer − Enthält Proclin. Kann allergische  
 Reaktionen hervorrufen.

Gebrauchsanweisung 
• Kitreagenzien und SNAP-Testeinheit sollten während des Gebrauches eine  
 Temperatur von 18–25°C aufweisen.
• Es können Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaproben benutzt werden. 
• Vollblut muss mit EDTA oder Heparin antikoaguliert werden und kann entweder  
 frisch oder bei 2–8°C gekühlt bis zu einer Woche benutzt werden. 
• Serum oder Plasma kann frisch, oder bei 2–8°C gelagert bis zu 7 Tage  
 benutzt werden. 
• Das Ergebnis wird durch hämolysierte Proben nicht beeinflusst. EDTA oder Heparin in  
 den Vollblut- und in den Plasmaproben beeinflussen die Ergebnisse nicht.

Durchführung 
WICHTIG: Drücken Sie den Aktivator nicht herunter, bevor Sie nicht bei Punkt 7 angekommen sind. 

1. Entfernen Sie die Kappe und Tropferspitze von der Probenverdünnungsflasche.

2. Mischen Sie die Vollblutproben vorsichtig durch Umstülpen.

3. Tauchen Sie vorsichtig NUR DIE SPITZE der im Kit enthaltenen Plastikschlingen in die  
 Probe ein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schlinge gefüllt ist. 

 Bei Vollblutproben empfehlen wir, dass  
 Sie die Schlingenspitze in einen Tropfen  
 der Probe tauchen, der sich im Deckel  
 des Probensammelbehälters befindet.  
 Tauchen Sie nur die Schlingenspitze  
 ein, tauchen Sie nicht den  
 Schlingengriff in die Probe.

 Bei Serum- und Plasmaproben reicht eine Schlinge.  
 Bei Vollblut benutzen Sie bitte zwei Schlingenproben,  
 benutzen Sie dafür bitte zwei verschiedene Schlingen. 

4. Tauchen Sie nun die gefüllte Schlinge in den Probenverdünner  
 und verteilen die Probe wie in der Zeichnung angedeutet. 

5. Befestigen Sie die Tropferspitze wieder fest auf der  
 Probenverdünnungsflasche. Mischen Sie die Probe  
 gewissenhaft durch fünfmaliges Umstülpen.  
 Halten Sie diese dann vertikal 2 bis 3 cm über der  
 SNAP-Testeinheit direkt über das Probenfeld.

6. Plazieren Sie die SNAP-Testeinheit auf einer ebenen  
 Oberfläche. Verwerfen Sie die ersten 5–10 Tropfen  
 aus der Probenverdünnungsflasche. Geben Sie  
 vorsichtig einen Tropfen der Verdünnungsprobe  
 direkt auf das Probenfeld, welches sich in dem  
 Ergebnisfenster der SNAP-Testeinheit befindet.  
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Verdünnungstropfen  
 das Probenfeld vollständig befeuchtet hat.  
 Sollte der Tropfen der Verdünnungsprobe  
 das Probenfeld nicht vollständig befeuchtet  
 haben, muss der Test mit einer neuen  
 SNAP-Testeinheit wiederholt werden.

7. Entfernen Sie den Deckel der Konjugatflasche.  
 Geben Sie den Inhalt der Konjugatflasche in die  
 Probenvertiefung der SNAP-Testeinheit. (Ein Teil  
 des Konjugats wird in der Flasche zurückbleiben).  
 Die Probe fliesst durch das Ergebnisfenster und  
 erreicht den Aktivierungskreis innerhalb von  
 30–90 Sekunden. 
 (Während dieses Vorgangs verbleibt ein Teil  
 des Konjugats in der Probenvertiefung).

 Achten Sie bitte genau darauf, wann die Verfärbung  
 im Aktivierungskreis erscheint. SOBALD die  
 Verfärbung im Aktivierungskreis sichtbar wird,  
 drücken Sie den Aktivator fest herunter, bis dieser  
 genau mit dem Rand der SNAP-Testeinheit abschließt.  
 Halten Sie die Testeinheit in horizontaler Lage,  
 um akkurate Ergebnisse sicherzustellen.

8. Warten Sie 7 Minuten. Lesen Sie dann das Testergebnis ab. 

Interpretation des Testergebnisses 
Zur Bestimmung des Testergebnisses, lesen  
Sie bitte die Reaktionsfelder im Ergebnisfenster  
ab. Die Punkte sind wie in der Zeichnung 
dargestellt, angeordnet. Um den IgG-Wert in  
der Testprobe zu bestimmen, vergleichen  
Sie die Farbe des Probenfeldes mit der  
Farbintensität der zwei Kalibrierungsfelder.

<400 mg/dl

Weniger als 400 mg/dl  
IgG in der Testprobe

Die Farbintensität des Probenfeldes 
ist schwächer als die des 400 mg/dl 

Kalibrierungsfeldes

800 mg/dl

Ungefähr 800 mg/dl IgG  
in der Testprobe

Die Farbintensität des 
Probenfeldes ist gleich mit der 

des 800 mg/dl 
Kalibrierungsfeldes

400 mg/dl

Ungefähr 400 mg/dl IgG  
in der Testprobe

Die Farbintensität des Probenfeldes 
ist gleich der Farbintensität des  

400 mg/dl Kalibrierungsfeldes

>800 mg/dl

Mehr als 800 mg/dl IgG  
in der Testprobe 

Die Farbintensität des 
Probenfeldes ist dunkler  

als die des 800 mg/dl 
Kalibrierungsfeldes

400–800 mg/dl
400 bis 800 mg/dl IgG  

in der Testprobe
Die Farbintensität des Probenfeldes 

ist dunkler als die des 400 mg/dl 
Kalibrierungsfeldes aber heller als 

die des 800 mg/dl 
Kalibrierungsfeldes

Ungültige Testergebnisse 
• Inkorrekte Probenapplikation
 Sollte der Tropfen der Verdünnungsprobe, der auf die SNAP-Testeinheit gegeben  
 wurde, das Probenfeld nicht vollständig befeuchtet haben, kann es zu einer  
 ungleichmäßigen Verfärbung des Probenfeldes kommen. Sollten Ungleichheiten in  
 der Verfärbung beobachtet werden, muss der Test mit Hilfe einer neuen SNAP- 
 Testeinheit wiederholt werden.

• Hintergrund
 Wird die SNAP-Testeinheit zu spät aktiviert (die Probe läuft über den  
 Aktivierungskreis hinaus), kann es zu einer Hintergrundfarbe kommen. Sollte diese  
 Hintergrundfarbe das Testergebnis beeinflussen, wiederholen Sie bitte den Test.

• Keine Farbentwicklung
 Sollte es keine Farbentwicklung auf den Kalibrierungspunkten geben, wiederholen  
 Sie bitte den Test. Sollte es beim zweiten Test ebenfalls keine Verfärbung geben,  
 kontaktieren Sie bitte den technischen Kundendienst.

• Es erscheint keine Farbe im Aktivierungsfenster
 Sollte es innerhalb von 90 Sekunden nach Applikation des Konjugats zu keiner  
 Verfärbung im Aktivierungsfenster kommen, wiederholen Sie bitte den Test.  
 Sollte das beim zweiten Test auch nicht passieren, kontaktieren Sie bitte den  
 technischen Kundendienst.

SNAP* Foal IgG 

The SNAP* Foal IgG Test is an enzyme immunoassay for semi-quantitative detection  
of immunoglobulin G (IgG) in equine serum, plasma or whole blood. Diluted whole 
blood, serum or plasma and conjugate reagent are added to the SNAP* device.  
The device is then activated, releasing reagents stored within the device.  
Color development on the sample spot of the device is proportional to IgG 
concentration in the test sample. Calibrator spots on the device develop color 
corresponding to sample IgG levels of 400 mg/dL and 800 mg/dL. Comparison of the 
intensities of color development on the sample spot and the calibrator spots allows an 
assessment of IgG level in the test sample. Color development on the calibrator spots 
indicates that the assay reagents are active.

Kit Components 
• 5 or 10 bottles of sample diluent. Preserved with Proclin.

• 5 or 10 bottles of anti-equine IgG conjugate. Preserved with gentamicin and Proclin.

• 5 or 10 SNAP Foal IgG devices (containing substrate solution and wash solution)

• 10 or 20 sample loops

Storage 
SNAP devices and test reagents are stable until the expiration dates when stored at 
2–8°C. Do not allow SNAP devices or test reagents to freeze.

Precautions and Warnings 
• Use a separate sample diluent bottle and sample loop for each test.  
 For whole-blood samples, use two separate sample loops for each test.  
 Do not reuse sample loops.

• The bioactive spots on the SNAP device are dyed for quality-control purposes.  
 This dye washes out during the test and does not interfere with the test result  
 or interpretation. 

• The SNAP device must be in a horizontal position on a flat surface while the test  
 is performed.

• Do not use a SNAP device that has been activated prior to the addition of a sample.

• Do not expose the SNAP device to extreme light after activation.

• Do not mix components from kits with different lot numbers.

• Do not use components past their expiration dates.

• Conjugate / Sample diluent − Contains Proclin. May produce an allergic reaction.

Instructions for Use 
• Kit reagents and devices must be at 18–25°C when used. 

• Whole blood, serum or plasma can be used. 

• Whole blood must be anticoagulated with EDTA or heparin, and can be used either  
 fresh or refrigerated at 2–8°C for up to one week. 

• Serum or plasma can be used fresh or stored at 2–8°C for up to 7 days. 

• Hemolyzed samples will not affect results. EDTA or heparin in whole-blood and  
 plasma samples will not affect results.

Test Procedure 
IMPORTANT: Do not depress the activator until indicated. 

1. Remove the cap and dropper tip from the sample diluent bottle. 

2. Gently mix whole-blood samples by inverting.

3.  Using the plastic sample loops provided, carefully  
 immerse ONLY the loop tip into the sample.  
 Visually confirm that the loop is filled. 

 For whole-blood samples, we  
 recommend immersing the loop  
 tip in the sample that remains in  
 the cap of the sample collection  
 container. Immerse the loop tip  
 only. Do not immerse the loop  
 handle in the sample.

 For serum and plasma, use one loop.  
 For whole blood, use two separate loops. 

4.  Transfer the filled loop by immersing and twirling  
 the loop tip in the bottle of sample diluent.  

5.  Firmly seat the dropper tip on the sample diluent bottle.  
Mix thoroughly by inverting five times. Hold the sample  
diluent bottle vertically and dispose of the first 5–10 drops  
from the bottle.

6. Place the SNAP device on a flat surface. With the  
 bottle tip ½ to 1 inch directly above the SNAP device,  
 carefully apply one drop of diluted sample directly  
 onto the sample spot in the result window. Visually  
 confirm that the drop of diluted sample has wetted  
 the sample spot completely. If the drop of diluted  
 sample has not wetted the sample spot  
 completely, repeat the sample application  
 using a new SNAP device.

7. Remove the cap from the conjugate bottle and pour  
 its contents into the sample well of the SNAP device.  
 (Some of the contents will remain in the conjugate bottle.)  
 The sample will flow across the result window, reaching  
 the activation circle in 30 to 90 seconds. 

 (Some conjugate will remain in the sample well at activation.)  

 Watch the device carefully for color in the activation circle.  
 When color FIRST appears in the activation circle, push  
 the activator firmly until it is flush with the device body.  
 Keep the device horizontal to ensure accurate results.

8. Wait 7 minutes. Visually read the test result. 

Interpreting the Test Result 
To determine the test result, read the reaction  
spots in the result window. To determine the  
level of IgG in the test sample, compare the  
color of the sample spot to the color of the  
two calibrator spots.

<400 mg/dL

Less than 400 mg/dL IgG 
The color intensity of the sample 
spot is lighter than the 400 mg/dL 

calibrator spot

800 mg/dL

Approximately 800 mg/dL IgG 
The color intensity of the sample 
spot is the same as the 800 mg/

dL calibrator spot

400 mg/dL

Approximately 400 mg/dL IgG 
The color intensity of the sample 
spot is the same as the 400 mg/

dL calibrator spot

>800 mg/dL

Greater than 800 mg/dL IgG 
The color intensity of the sample 
spot is darker than the 800 mg/

dL calibrator spot

400–800 mg/dL

400 to 800 mg/dL IgG  
The color intensity of the sample 

spot is darker than the 400 mg/dL 
calibrator spot but lighter than the 

800 mg/dL calibrator spot

Invalid Test Results 
• Improper Sample Application

 If the drop of diluted sample applied to the SNAP device does not wet the sample  
 spot completely, nonuniform color development on the sample spot can occur.  
 If this happens, repeat the sample application and test using a new SNAP device.

• Background

 If the SNAP device is activated too late (the sample is allowed to flow past the  
 activation circle), high background color may result. If colored background  
 obscures the test result, repeat the test.

• No Color Development

 If no color develops on the calibrator spots, repeat the test. If no color develops on  
 the calibrator spots for a second test device, contact IDEXX Technical Support.

• Color Does Not Appear in the Activation Circle

 If color does not appear in the activation circle within 90 seconds after the  
 conjugate is added to the SNAP device, repeat the test. If this also happens  
 for a second test device, contact IDEXX Technical Support.
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Kit di analisi IgG SNAP* per puledri

Esclusivamente per uso veterinario

Versione Italiana

SNAP* Foal IgG 
Lo SNAP* Foal IgG Test è un saggio immuno enzimatico per l’analisi semi quantitativa 
delle immunoglobuline G (IgG) presenti nel siero, plasma o sangue intero degli equini.  
Si aggiunge sangue intero, plasma o siero diluiti e coniugato al dispositivo SNAP. Dopo 
l’attivazione manuale dello SNAP avviene il rilascio di alcuni reagenti che sono all’interno 
dello SNAP. Lo sviluppo di colore sull’area del campione è proporzionale alla 
concentrazione di IgG nel campione. Sul dispositivo si svilupperanno i colori di controllo 
corrispondenti alle concentrazioni seriche di 400 mg/dl e 800 mg/dl. Paragonando 
l’intensità del colore nell’area del campione con quella dell’area del controllo si può 
valutare la concentrazione di IgG nel campione testato. Lo sviluppo di colore nelle aree  
di controllo indica che i reagenti del dispositivo sono attivi.

Componenti del kit 
• 5 o 10 flaconi di diluente per campione. Contenenti Proclin.

• 5 o 10 flaconi di coniugato anti-IgG equino-perossidasi.  
Contenenti gentamicina e Proclin.

• 5 o 10 dispositivi SNAP Foal IgG (contenenti soluzione substrato e di lavaggio)

• 10 o 20 prelevatori per campioni

Conservazione 
I dispositivi SNAP e i reagenti per le analisi rimangono stabili fino alla data di 
scadenza, se conservati a temperature di 2–8°C. Non congelare i dispositivi  
SNAP o i reagenti per le analisi.

Precauzioni ed avvertenze 
• Usare un flacone di diluente per campioni ed un prelevatore diverso per ogni 

analisi. Per i campioni di sangue intero usare 2 prelevatori diversi per ogni analisi.  
Non usare prelevatori già usati.

• I punti bioattivi nel dispositivo SNAP sono tinti per il controllo di qualità interno. 
Questa tintura si lava durante l’analisi e non interferisce con i risultati o 
l’interpretazione delle analisi. 

• Durante le analisi il dispositivo SNAP deve essere collocato in posizione orizzontale, 
su una superficie piatta.

• Non usare un dispositivo SNAP che sia stato attivato prima dell’aggiunta  
di un campione.

• Non esporre il dispositivo SNAP a una luce molto forte dopo l’attivazione.

• Non mescolare componenti provenienti da kit con numeri di lotto diversi.

• Non utilizzare i componenti dopo la data di scadenza.

• Coniugato, Diluente per campione − Contiene Proclin. Può provocare una 
reazione allergica.

Istruzioni per l’uso 
• Durante il loro uso, la temperatura dei reagenti e delle parti del kit deve restare trai i 

18–25°C. 

• Possono essere usati: sangue intero, siero o plasma 

• Il sangue intero deve essere non coagulato con EDTA o eparina e possono essere 
utilizzati sia freschi che refrigerati a 2–8°C gradi, fino ad una settimana. 

• Siero o plasma possono essere usati freschi o conservati a 2–8°C fino a 7 giorni. 

• Campioni emolizzati non influenzeranno il campione. EDTA o eparina in sangue 
intero o plasma non influenzeranno i risultati.

Procedura per l’esecuzione del test 
IMPORTANTE: Non premere l’attivatore fino a quando non venga indicato. 

1. Rimuovere il tappo e il contagocce dal flacone del diluente per campione.

2. Miscelare gentilmente il campione di sangue capovolgendolo.

3. Immergendo solo la punta dei prelevatori forniti con cura.  
Accertare a occhio che il prelevatore si sia riempito. 

 Per i campioni si sangue intero consigliamo  
di usare il prelevatore sulla quantità  
di sangue che rimane all’interno del  
coperchio del contenitore per il  
campione. Immergere solo la  
punta nel campione e non il  
manico del prelevatore. 

 Per siero o plasma usare un solo prelevatore.  
Per sangue inero usare due distinti prelevatori. 

4. Una volta prelevato il campione trasferire il prelevatore  
nel flacone del diluente facendolo ruotare tra le dita. 

5. Inserire saldamente il puntale contagocce nella  
bottiglietta di diluente. Miscelare, capovolgendo la  
bottiglietta per 5 volte. Tenendo il falcone di diluente  
verticalmente, depositare le prime 5–10 gocce.

6. Posizionare lo SNAP su una superficie piana.  
Tenere il flacone ad una distanza di 1–2 cm e  
direttamente sul punto per il campione, situato  
nella finestrella dei risultati. Accertarsi visivamente  
che la goccia di campione abbia bagnato  
completamente il Punto per il campione.  
Se la goccia di campione non avesse  
bagnato il punto per il campione, ripetere  
usando un nuovo dispositivo SNAP.

7. Rimuovere il tappo dalla bottiglia di coniugato e versare  
il suo contenuto nel pozzetto dello SNAP (parte del  
contenuto rimarrà nel flacone del coniugato).  
Il campione fluirà attraverso la finestrella dei  
risultati fino al punto di attivazione in 30–90 secondi. 

 (Parte del coniugato rimarrà nel pozzetto  
al momento della attivazione.) 

 Osservare attentamente il punto di attivazione  
così da vedere il colore non appena compare.  
Non appena compare il colore nel punto di  
attivazione, premere l’attivatore in modo deciso.  
Tenere il dispositivo in modo orizzontale per  
ottenere risultati attendibili.

8. Attendere 7 minuti. Leggere i risultati. 

Interpretazione dei risultati 
Per ottenere i risultati delle analisi, leggere i  
punti di reazione nella finestrella dei risultati.  
Per determinare la concentrazione di IgG nel 
campione analizzato, confrontare l’intensità  
del colore del punto del campione con quella  
dei due punti di controllo.

<400 mg/dl

Il campione analizzato contiene 
meno di 400 mg/dl di IgG

Il colore nel punto del campione è 
meno intenso di quello del punto 

di controllo da 400 mg/dl

800 mg/dl

Il campione analizzato contiene 
circa 800 mg/dl di IgG

Il colore nel punto del campione  
è uguale a quello del punto di 

controllo da 800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

Il campione analizzato contiene 
circa 400 mg/dl di IgG

Il colore nel punto del campione è 
uguale a quello del punto di 

controllo da 400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

Il campione analizzato contiene  
più di 800 mg/dl di IgG

Il colore nel punto del campione è più 
scuro di quello del punto di controllo 

da 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl
Il campione analizzato contiene 
da 400 mg/dl a 800 mg/dl di IgG
Il colore nel punto del campione è 

più scuro di quello del punto di 
controllo da 400 mg/dl ma meno 

intenso di quello del punto di 
controllo da 800 mg/dl

Risultati non validi 
• Applicazione sbagliata del campione
 Se la goccia del campione diluito che si applica sul dispositivo SNAP non bagna 

completamente il punto del campione, può non svilupparsi una colorazione 
uniforme. Se questo dovesse accadere, ripetere l’applicazione e l’analisi usando  
un nuovo dispositivo SNAP.

• Colore di fondo
 Se il dispositivo SNAP è stato attivato troppo tardi (il campione è passato al di là del 

circolo di attivazione), può essersi sviluppato un colore di fondo troppo intenso.  
Se il colore di fondo non permette di leggere i risultati, ripetere le analisi.

• Non si sviluppa nessun colore
 Se non appare nessun colore sui punti di controllo, ripetere le analisi. Se non 

appare nessun colore sui punti di controllo del secondo dispositivo, chiamare 
l’assistenza alla clientela IDEXX.

• Non appare il colore nella finestrella d’attivazione
 Se non appare nessun colore nella finestrella d’attivazione nei 90 secondi 

consecutivi dopo l’aggiunta del coniugato nel dispositivo SNAP, ripetere le analisi. 
Se questo dovesse ripetersi nel secondo dispositivo, chiamare l’assistenza alla 
clientela IDEXX.

Punto per il  
campione

Punto di controllo  
da 800 mg/dl

Punto di
controllo da 
400 mg/dl

Tappo del contenitore, del campione de sangue

3

Puntale del prelevatore

Prelevatore per campioni

Finestra dei risultati
Punto per il campione

Attivatore

Circolo di 
attivazione

6

Pozzetto del campione
Finestra dei risultati

Circolo di attivazione

Attivatore

Punto per il campione

7

4
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Тест-набор IDEXX SNAP* Foal IgG
(иммунный статус жеребенка)

Jen pro veterinární použití. Len na veterinárne použitie Tylko do celów weterynaryjnych. Только для применения в ветеринарии.

Česká verze Slovenská verzia
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Výrobce Datum výroby

Katalogové číslo

Popis symbolov

Dátum spotreby
 

Autorizovaný zástupca v  
Európskom spoločenstve Kód série (Šarža)

Sériové číslo Prečítajte si návod na používanie

 Teplotné obmedzenie Diagnostika in-vitro

Výrobca Dátum výroby

Katalógové číslo

IDEXX Europe B.V.
P.O. Box 1334

NL–2130 EK Hoofddorp
idexx.com

SNAP jsou ochranné známky či registrované ochranné známky společnosti 
IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. nebo jejích přidružených společností ve Spojených 
státech a/nebo v jiných zemích.

Informace o patentu: idexx.com/patents.

© 2019 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. Všechna práva vyhrazena.

*

Technická podpora IDEXX
Česká republika: 239.018.034 • www.idexx.eu/czech

SNAP sú ochranné známky alebo registrované ochranné známky 
spoločnosti IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. alebo jej pobočiek v Spojených 
štátoch amerických a/alebo v iných krajinách.

Patent information: idexx.com/patents.

© 2019 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. Všetky práva vyhradené.

SNAP jest znakiem towarowym lub zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym 
IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. lub jej podmiotów stowarzyszonych w Stanach 
Zjednoczonych lub innych krajach.

Informacje patentowe: idexx.com/patents.

© 2019 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

SNAP — это товарный знак или зарегистрированный товарный знак 
компании IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. или ее филиалов в Соединенных 
Штатах и/или других странах.
Патентная информация: idexx.com/patents.
© 2019 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. Все права защищены.

IDEXX Europe B.V.
P.O. Box 1334

NL–2130 EK Hoofddorp
idexx.com

IDEXX Europe B.V.
P.O. Box 1334

NL–2130 EK Hoofddorp
idexx.com

IDEXX Europe B.V.
P.O. Box 1334

NL–2130 EK Hoofddorp
idexx.com

Technická podpora IDEXX
Slovensko: 02/686 224 17 • www. idexx.eu/slovakia

Souhrn 
SNAP* Foal IgG je test, který u hříbat enzymatickou imunometodou semikvantitativně 
stanovuje hladinu imunoglobulinu G (IgG) v séru, plazmě nebo plné krvi. Naředěná 
plná krev, sérum nebo plasma a reagenční konjugát jsou přidány do SNAP*- testu.  
Test je poté aktivován a uvolní činidla v něm obsažená. Následná změna barvy 
v terčíku vzorku je úměrná hladině IgG protilátek ve vzorku. Barevná reakce v 
kalibračním terčíku testu odpovídá hladině 400 mg/dl a 800 mg/dl IgG. Porovnáním 
intenzity zabarvení terčíku vzorku a kalibračních terčíků lze odvodit přibližnou hladinu 
IgG ve vzorku. Zároveň kalibrační terčíky slouží jako kontrola funkčnosti testu.

Součásti testovací soupravy 
• 5 nebo 10 lahviček s ředidlem vzorku. Kozervovaný Proclin.
• 5 nebo 10 lahviček s anti-equine IgG konjugátem, kozervovaný gentamycinem a Proclin.

• 5 nebo 10 SNAP Foal IgG testů, obsahujících roztok substrátu a promývací roztok

• 10 nebo 20 vzorkovacích kliček

Uchovávání 
SNAP testy a testovací činidla je nutno uchovávat při teplotě 2–8°C až do data expirace. 
Testy ani testovací činidla nesmí být zmraženy!

Upozornění a varování 
• Na každý vzorek je nutné používat nový ředící roztok a testovací kličku.  
 Pro vzorek plné krve použijte dvě kličky na každý test. Nikdy nepoužívejte  
 testovací kličku opakovaně.

• Bioaktivní terčíky se při výrobě nabarvují z důvodů kontroly kvality, což nemá  
 vliv na výsledky testu.

• V průběhu provádění testu musí SNAP-test ležet ve vodorovné poloze na  
 rovné podložce.

•  Nepoužívejte SNAP-test, který byl aktivován před přidáním vzorku.

• Nevystavujte po aktivaci SNAP-test extrémnímu světlu.

• Nemíchejte součásti z různých výrobních šarží testovacích souprav.

• Nepoužívejte součásti této testovací soupravy po uplynutí doby použitelnosti
• Konjugátem / Ředidlem vzorku – Obsahuje Proclin. Může vyvolat alergickou reakci.

Informace pro použití 
• Před použitím musí být všechny testy a činidla soupravy temperovány na  
 pokojovou teplotu (18–25°C).

• V tomto testu lze použít sérum, plazmu nebo plnou krev. 

• Plná krev musí být smíchána s antikoagulační látkou (např.: EDTA, heparin) a  
 může být použita buď čerstvá nebo skladovaná při teplotě 2–8°C po dobu až  
 jednoho týdne.

• Sérum nebo plazma mohou být čerstvé, nebo skladované při teplotě  
 2–8°C až 14 dní.

• Hemolyzované vzorky neovlivní výsledky testu. EDTA nebo heparin přítomné ve  
 vzorcích plné krve a plazmy neovlivňují výsledky testu.

Provedení testu 
Důležité: Nemačkejte aktivátor dříve, než budete instruováni. 

1. Odstraňte víčko a kapátko z lahvičky s ředícím roztokem. 

2. Opatrně otáčením promíchejte vzorek plné krve.

3.  Špičku přibalené plastikové kličky opatrně ponořte do vzorku tak, aby se očko  
 naplnilo vzorkem. Vizuálně si potvrďte, že se očko naplnilo. 

 U plné krve doporučujeme ponořit  
 očko do vzorku ulpívajícím na víčku  
 odběrové zkumavky. Vždy ponořte  
 pouze očko. Držadlo nesmí být  
 nikdy potřísněno!
 Pro sérum a plasmu použijte jednu testovací kličku.  
 Pro plnou krev použijte dvě testovací kličky. 

4.  Přeneste kličku se vzorkem, který je v očku,  
 do lahvičky s ředícím roztokem a točením mezi  
 prsty vzorek promíchejte tak, že jej 5x otočíte.  

5.  Nasaďte kapátko na lahvičku s ředícím roztokem.  
Důkladně promíchejte tak, že lahvičku 5x otočíte.  
Přidržte lahvičku vertikálně a odkapejte pryč  
prvních 5 až 10 kapek.

6. Položte SNAP-test na rovnou podložku.  
 Podržte lahvičku ředícího roztoku se vzorkem  
 cca 1 až 2 cm nad  SNAP-testem a opatrně do  
 kápněte 1 kapku přesně na terčík pro vzorek  
 ve výsledkovém okénku. Vizuálně se přesvědčte,  
 že aplikovaná kapka zvlhčila celý terčík pro vzorek.  
 V opačném případě je potřeba použít nový  
 SNAP- test a proces opakovat.

7. Sejměte víčko z lahvičky s konjugátem a nalijte  
 její obsah do jamky pro vzorek na SNAPtestu.  
 (část konjugátu může zůstat v lahvičce).  
 Tekutina bude vzlínat výsledkovým okénkem  
 a během 30-90 vteřin dojde k aktivačnímu kroužku. 

 (Je možné, že malý zbytek konjugátu  
 zůstane v jamce na vzorek.)  

 Pozorně sledujte, kdy se objeví zabarvení  
 v aktivačním kroužku. Jakmile se POPRVÉ   
 objeví změna barvy v aktivačním kroužku,  
 IHNED zatlačte pevně aktivátor tak, aby  
 správně lícoval s okrajem SNAP-testu.  
 Pro zajištění správných výsledků držte  
 SNAP-test stále v horizontální poloze.

8. Po 7 minutách odečtěte výsledek. 

Interpretace výsledků 
Pro zhodnocení výsledků testu porovnejte  
reakční terčíky v okénku pro výsledek.  
Pro stanovení hladiny IgG ve vzorku  
porovnejte terčík pro vzorek s 2  
kalibračními terčíky.

<400 mg/dl
méně než 400 mg/dl IgG 

barevná intenzita terčíku vzorku 
je světlejší než barevná intenzita 

kalibračního terčíku pro 400 mg/dl

800 mg/dl

přibližně 800 mg/dl IgG 
barevná intenzita terčíku vzorku 
je stejně intenzivní jako barevná 
intenzita kalibračního terčíku pro 

800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

přibližně 400 mg/dl IgG
barevná intenzita terčíku vzorku 
je stejně intenzivní jako barevná 

intenzita kalibračního terčíku  
pro 400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

více než 800 mg/dl IgG 
barevná intenzita terčíku vzorku 
je tmavší než barevná intenzita 

kalibračního terčíku pro 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl
400 až 800 mg/dl IgG  

barevná intenzita terčíku vzorku 
je tmavší než barevná intenzita 

kalibračního terčíku  pro 400 mg/dl a 
zároveň světlejší než barevná intenzita 

kalibračního terčíku pro 800 mg/dl

Neplatné výsledky 
• Nesprávná aplikace vzorku 
 Pokud naředěný vzorek nezvlhčí kompletně terčík pro vzorek v okénku pro  
 výsledek SNAP-testu, může být barevná reakce nekompaktní. V takovém  
 případě test opakujte s novým testerem.

• Pozadí 
 Pokud je SNAP-test aktivovaný příliš pozdě (test je aktivován až poté, co vzorek  
 vyvzlínal za aktivační kroužek), může být pozadí v okénku pro výsledek příliš tmavé.  
 Pokud ruší barevné pozadí výsledek testu, je nutno test opakovat.

• Žádná barevná reakce 
 Pokud se neobjeví barevná reakce na kalibračních terčících, je nutné test  
 zopakovat. Pokud se barevná reakce kalibračních terčíků neobjeví ani na  
 druhém testu, kontaktujte zákaznickou podporu.

• Nedošlo k zbarvení aktivačního kroužku 
 Pokud nedošlo k zbarvení aktivačního kroužku do 90 sekund po přidání konjugátu  
 do jamky pro vzorek, test je nutné zopakovat. Pokud se to samé stane i při použití  
 druhého testu, kontaktujte IDEXX Zákaznickou podporu.

Prehľad 
SNAP® Foal IgG je test, ktorý u žriebät enzymatickou imunometódou semikvantitatívne 
stanovuje hladinu imunoglobulínu G (IgG) v sére, plazme alebo plnej krvi. Nariedená 
plná krv, sérum alebo plazma a reagenčný konjugát sa pridávajú do Snap- testeru. 
Tester je potom aktivovaný a uvoľní činidlá v ňom obsiahnuté. Následná zmena farby 
vo výsledkovom terčíku na testere je proporcionálna hladine IgG protilátok vo vzorke. 
Farebná reakcia v kalibračnom terčíku na testeri zodpovedá hladine 400 mg/dL a 800 
mg/dL IgG protilátok. Porovnaním intenzity zafarbenia terčíku vzorky a kalibračných 
terčíkov je možné odvodiť približnú hladinu IgG protilátok vo vzorke. Zároveň 
kalibračné terčíky slúžia ako kontrola funkčnosti testeru.

Súčasti testovacej súpravy 
• 5 alebo 10 fľaštičiek s riedidlom. Konzervovaný pomocou Proclin.

• 5 alebo 10 fľaštičiek s anti-equine IgG konjugátom, konzervovaný pomocou  
 gentamicínu a Proclin.

• 5 alebo 10 SNAP Foal IgG testerov, obsahujúcich substrát a vymývací roztok

• 10 alebo 20 tyčiniek s očkom

Uchovávanie 
Snap testery a reagencie musia byť uchovávané pri 2–8°C po celý čas použiteľnosti. 
Nenechajte testery ani testovacie reagencie zmrznúť!

Bezpečnostné opatrenia a upozornenia 
• Na každú vzorku je potrebné používať nový riediaci roztok a tyčinku s očkom.  
 Na vzorku plnej krvi použite dve tyčinky s očkom na každý test.  
 Nikdy nepoužívajte tyčinku s očkom znovu.
• Bioaktívne terčíky sa pri výrobe farbia z dôvodov kontroly kvality, čo nemá vplyv  
 na výsledky testu.

• V priebehu uskutočnenia testu musí SNAP-tester ležať vo vodorovnej polohe na  
 rovnej podložke.

• Nepoužívajte SNAP-tester, ktorý bol aktivovaný (stlačený) pred pridaním vzorky!

• Nevystavujte po aktivácii SNAP-tester extrémnemu svetlu.

• Nezamieňajte súčasti rôznych výrobných šarží do jedného testu.

• Súčasti testu nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie.
• Konjugátom / Riedidlom – Obsahuje Proclin. Môže vyvolať alergickú reakciu.

Inštrukcie na použitie 
• Reagencie a tester musia mať pri použití teplotu (18–25°C).

• Na testovanie môže byť použitá plná krv, plazma alebo sérum. 

• Plná krv musí byť zmiešaná s antikoagulačnou látkou (EDTA, heparín). Môže byť  
 použitá buď čerstvá plná krv alebo uchovávaná pri teplote 2–8°C, maximálne  
 však 1 týždeň.

• Plazma alebo sérum sa môžu použiť čerstvé alebo skladované pri teplote  
 2–8°C, avšak maximálne 14 dní.

• Hemolyzované vzorky neovplyvnia výsledok testu. EDTA ani heparín prítomné vo  
 vzorkách plnej krvi alebo plazmy neovplyvní výsledky testu.

Pracovný postup 
Dôležité: Nestláčajte tester skôr ako je indikované. 

1. Odstráňte viečko a kvapkadlo z fľaštičky s riediacim roztokom. 

2. Opatrne otáčaním premiešajte vzorku plnej krvi.

3.  Špičku pribalenej plastikovej tyčinky s očkom opatrne ponorte do vzorky tak,  
 aby sa očko naplnilo vzorkou. Vizuálne si potvrďte, že sa očko naplnilo. 

 Pri plnej krvi odporúčame ponoriť  
 očko do vzorky lipnúcej na viečku  
 odberovej skúmavky. Vždy ponorte  
 len špičku očka. Držadlo nesmie  
 byť nikdy poliate!
 Na sérum a plazmu použite jednu tyčinku s očkom.  
 Na plnú krv použite dve tyčinky s očkom. 

4.  Preneste tyčinku so vzorkou, ktorá je v očku, do fľaštičky s riediacim  
 roztokom a točením medzi prstami vzorku zamiešajte.  

5.  Nasaďte kvapkadlo na fľaštičku s riediacim roztokom.  
Vzorku premiešajte tak, že ju 5x otočíte. Pridržte fľaštičku  
vertikálne a odkvapkajte mimo prvých 5 až 10 kvapiek.

6. Položte SNAP-tester na rovnú podložku. Podržte fľaštičku  
 riediaceho roztoku so vzorkou cca 1 až 2 cm nad  
 výsledkovým okienkom SNAP-testeru a opatrne do tohto  
 okienka kvapnite 1 kvapku presne na terčík na vzorku.  
 Vizuálne sa presvedčte, že aplikovaná kvapka zvlhčila  
 celý terčík na vzorku. V opačnom prípade je potrebné  
 použiť nový SNAP- tester a proces opakovať.

7. Zložte viečko z fľaštičky s konjugátom a nalejte  
 jeho obsah do jamky na vzorku SNAP testeru  
 (časť konjugátu môže zostať vo fľaštičke).  
 Tekutina pretečie cez Výsledkové okienko do  
 aktivačného krúžku v priebehu 30-90 sekúnd. 

 (Malé množstvo konjugátu môže zostať  
 v jamke na vzorku.)  

 Pozorne sledujte, kedy sa objaví zafarbenie v  
 aktivačnom krúžku testeru. AKONÁHLE sa  
 prvýkrát objaví zmena farby v aktivačnom  
 krúžku, IHNEĎ zatlačte aktivátor pokým nie  
 je vodorovne na úrovni tela testeru.  
 Kvôli správnosti výsledku držte SNAP- tester  
 stále v horizontálnej polohe.

8. Po 7 minútach odčítajte výsledok. 

Interpretácia výsledkov 
Na zhodnotenie výsledkov porovnajte reakčné 
terčíky vo výsledkovom okienku. Na stanovenie 
hladiny IgG vo vzorke porovnajte terčík na  
vzorku s kalibračnými terčíkmi.

<400 mg/dl

menej ako 400 mg/dl IgG 
farebná intenzita terčíku vzorky 

je svetlejšia ako farebná intenzita 
kalibračného terčíku pre 400 mg/dL

800 mg/dl

približne 800 mg/dl IgG 
farebná intenzita terčíku vzorky je 

rovnako intenzívna ako farebná 
intenzita kalibračného terčíku pre 

800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

približne 400 mg/dl IgG 
farebná intenzita terčíku vzorky je 

rovnako intenzívna ako farebná 
intenzita kalibračného terčíku pre 

400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

viac ako 800 mg/dl IgG 
farebná intenzita terčíku vzorky 
je tmavšia ako farebná intenzita 

kalibračného terčíku pre 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl
400 až 800 mg/dl IgG  

farebná intenzita terčíku vzorky 
je tmavšia ako farebná intenzita 

kalibračného terčíku pre 400 mg/dl a 
zároveň svetlejšia ako farebná intenzita 

kalibračného terčíku pre 800 mg/dl

Neplatné výsledky 
• Nesprávna aplikácia vzorky
 Ak nariedená vzorka nezvlhčí kompletne terčík na vzorku vo výsledkovom okienku  
 SNAP-testeru, môže byť farebná reakcia nejednotná. V takom prípade test opakujte  
 s novým testerom.

• Pozadie
 Ak je SNAP-tester aktivovaný príliš neskoro (tester je aktivovaný až potom, čo  
 vzorka pretiekla cez celý aktivačný krúžok), môže byť pozadie vo výsledkovom  
 okienku príliš tmavé. Test zopakujte.

• Žiadna farebná reakcia
 Ak sa neobjaví farebná reakcia na kalibračných terčíkoch, test zopakujte.  
 Ak sa farebná reakcia kalibračných terčíkov neobjaví ani na druhom testeri,  
 kontaktujte technickú podporu.

• Nedošlo k sfarbeniu aktivačního krúžku
 Ak nedošlo k sfarbeniu aktivačného krúžku do 90 sekúnd po pridaní konjugátu  
 do jamky na vzorku na SNAP-testeru, test zopakujte. Ak sa to isté stane aj pri  
 použití druhého testeru, kontaktujte technickú podporu IDEXX.

Informacje ogólne 
Test SNAP* Foal IgG to test immunoenzymatyczny wykorzystywany do półilościowego 
wykrywania immunoglobulin G (IgG) w surowicy, osoczu lub krwi pełnej koni. Do testera 
SNAP* dodaje się rozcieńczoną krew pełną, surowicę lub osocze oraz koniugat.  
Tester następnie aktywuje się, uwalniając znajdujące się w nim odczynniki. Natężenie koloru 
w punkcie próbki jest proporcjonalne do stężenia IgG w badanej próbce. Punkty kalibratora 
na testerze przybierają kolor odpowiadający stężeniu IgG w próbce równemu odpowiednio 
400 mg/dl i 800 mg/dl. Porównanie intensywności wybarwienia w punkcie próbki i punktach 
kalibratora pozwala na dokonanie oceny stężenia IgG w badanej próbce. Wybarwienie na 
punktach kalibratora oznacza, że odczynniki analityczne są aktywne.

Elementy wchodzące w skład zestawu 
• 5 lub 10 butelek z rozcieńczalnikiem próbki. Konserwowany środkiem Proclin.

• 5 lub 10 butelek z koniugatem antykońskiej IgG, konserwowane gentamycyną i  
 środkiem ProClin.

• 5 lub 10 testerów SNAP Foal IgG, zawierających roztwór substratu i roztwór do płukania

• 10 lub 20 pobieraków do próbek

Warunki przechowywania 
Testery SNAP i odczynniki do badań przechowywane w temperaturze 2–8°C pozostaną 
stabilne aż do upływu terminów ważności. Nie zamrażać testerów SNAP ani  
odczynników do badań.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności 
• Do każdego testu należy użyć oddzielnej butelki z rozcieńczalnikiem próbki i pobieraka  
 do próbek. W przypadku próbek krwi pełnej należy użyć dwóch różnych pobieraków do  
 próbek do każdego testu. Nie używać ponownie pobieraków do próbek.

• Punkty bioaktywne na testerze SNAP zabarwiono do celów kontroli jakości.  
 Barwnik ten zmywa się podczas testu i nie zakłóca wyników ani interpretacji testu. 

• W trakcie przeprowadzania oznaczenia tester SNAP musi być umieszczony poziomo  
 na płaskiej powierzchni.

• Nie należy korzystać z testera SNAP aktywowanego przed dodaniem próbki.

• Nie wolno wystawiać testera SNAP na działanie silnego światła po aktywacji.

• Nie wolno mieszać składników z zestawów o różnych numerach partii.

• Nie wolno używać składników po upływie terminu ważności.

• Koniugatem, Rozcieńczalnikiem próbki – Zawiera Proclin. Może powodować wystąpienie  
 reakcji alergicznej.

Instrukcja obsługi 
• W momencie użycia odczynniki z zestawu oraz testery muszą mieć temperaturę 18–25°C. 

• Można wykorzystać krew pełną, osocze lub surowicę. 

• Wykorzystywana krew pełna musi zawierać antykoagulanty (np. EDTA, heparynę) i być  
 świeżo pobrana lub przechowywana w warunkach chłodniczych (w temperaturze 2–8°C)  
 maksymalnie przez tydzień. 

• Można wykorzystać surowicę lub osocze świeżo pobrane lub przechowywane w  
 temperaturze 2–8°C maksymalnie przez siedem dni. 

• Zhemolizowane próbki nie wpływają na wyniki. EDTA lub heparyna w próbkach krwi  
 pełnej i osocza nie wpływają na wyniki.

Procedura wykonywania testu 
WAŻNE: Nie wciskać aktywatora przed wskazanym momentem.

1. Zdjąć pokrywkę i końcówkę do zakraplania z butelki z rozcieńczalnikiem do próbek. 

2. Delikatnie wymieszać próbki krwi pełnej poprzez ich odwracanie.

3.  Korzystając z dołączonych do zestawu plastikowych pobieraków do próbek, ostrożnie  
 zanurzyć TYLKO końcówkę pobieraka w próbce. Potwierdzić wzrokowo, że końcówka  
 pobieraka została wypełniona. 

 W przypadku próbek krwi pełnej zalecamy  
 zanurzenie końcówki pobieraka w próbce  
 pozostałej na pokrywce pojemnika do  
 pobierania próbek. Zanurzyć tylko  
 końcówkę pobieraka. Nie zanurzać  
 w próbce rękojeści pobieraka.

 Używać jednego pobieraka do surowicy i osocza. W przypadku krwi pełnej używać  
 dwóch oddzielnych pobieraków. 

4.  Przenieść wypełniony pobierak, zanurzając i obracając końcówkę  
 pobieraka w butelce z rozcieńczalnikiem do próbek.

5.  Mocno osadzić końcówkę do zakraplania na butelce z  
rozcieńczalnikiem do próbek. Dokładnie wymieszać,  
obracając pięć razy. Przytrzymać butelkę z rozcieńczalnikiem  
do próbek i usunąć pierwsze 5–10 kropel z butelki.

6. Umieścić tester SNAP na płaskiej powierzchni.  
 Trzymając końcówkę butelki w odległości od ½ do  
 1 cala bezpośrednio nad testerem SNAP, ostrożnie  
 nałożyć jedną kroplę rozcieńczonej próbki bezpośrednio  
 na punkt próbki w okienku wyników. Potwierdzić  
 wzrokowo, że kropla rozcieńczonej próbki całkowicie  
 pokryła punkt próbki. Jeżeli kropla rozcieńczonej  
 próbki nie pokryła w całości punktu próbki, należy  
 powtórzyć proces nakładania próbki, korzystając  
 z nowego testera SNAP.

7. Zdjąć pokrywkę z butelki z koniugatem i wylać  
 zawartość do studzienki na próbkę na testerze SNAP.  
 (Część materiału pozostanie w butelce z koniugatem).  
 Próbka przepłynie przez okienko wyników, osiągając  
 okienko aktywacji w ciągu od 30 do 90 sekund. 

 (Część koniugatu pozostanie w studzience  
 w momencie aktywacji).  

 Obserwować tester uważnie pod kątem koloru,  
 który pojawi się w okienku aktywacji. Gdy w  
 okienku aktywacji PO RAZ PIERWSZY pojawi się  
 kolor, wcisnąć mocno aktywator, tak aby znalazł  
 się na jednym poziomie z resztą testera. 
 Przytrzymać tester poziomo, aby zapewnić  
 rzetelny wynik.

8. Odczekać 7 minut. Odczytać wynik testu. 

Interpretacja wyników testu 
Aby określić wyniki testu, należy odczytać punkty  
reakcji znajdujące się w okienku wyników. W celu  
ustalenia stężenia IgG w badanej próbce należy  
porównać kolor punktu próbki z kolorem dwóch  
punktów kalibratora.

<400 mg/dl

Poniżej 400 mg/dl IgG 
Odcień koloru punktu próbki jest 
jaśniejszy od punktu kalibratora 

400 mg/dl

800 mg/dl

Około 800 mg/dl IgG 
Odcień koloru punktu próbki jest 

taki sam jak punktu kalibratora 
800 mg/dl

400 mg/dl

Około 400 mg/dl IgG 
Odcień koloru punktu próbki jest 

taki sam jak punktu kalibratora 
400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dl

Ponad 800 mg/dl IgG 
Odcień koloru punktu próbki jest 
ciemniejszy od punktu kalibratora 

800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dl

Od 400 do 800 mg/dl IgG  
Odcień koloru punktu próbki jest 
ciemniejszy od punktu kalibratora 

400 mg/dl, ale jaśniejszy od punktu  
kalibratora 800 mg/dl

Nieważne wyniki testu 
• Nieprawidłowe nałożenie próbki
 Jeżeli kropla rozcieńczonej próbki nałożona na tester SNAP nie pokryje całkowicie  
 punktu próbki, punkt próbki może wybarwić się niejednolicie. W takim przypadku  
 należy ponownie nałożyć próbkę i powtórzyć test na nowym testerze SNAP.

• Tło
 Jeżeli tester SNAP zostanie aktywowany zbyt późno (próbka przepłynie za okienko  
 aktywacji), tło może się wybarwić na intensywny kolor. Jeżeli kolorowe tło przysłania  
 wynik, należy powtórzyć test.

• Brak wybarwienia
 Jeżeli na punktach kalibratora nie dojdzie do wybarwienia, należy powtórzyć test.  
 Jeżeli na drugim testerze na punktach kalibratora nie dojdzie do wybarwienia,  
 należy skontaktować się z Działem wsparcia technicznego IDEXX.

• Brak wybarwienia w okienku aktywacji
 Jeżeli w okienku aktywacji nie dochodzi do wybarwienia w ciągu 90 sekund po  
 dodaniu koniugatu do testera SNAP, należy powtórzyć test. Jeżeli stanie się tak samo  
 z drugim testerem, należy skontaktować się z Działem wsparcia technicznego IDEXX.

Общие сведения 
Тест-набор SNAP* Foal IgG (иммунный статус жеребенка) — это набор для 
иммуноферментного полуколичественного анализа содержания иммуноглобулина 
G (IgG) в лошадиной сыворотке, плазме или цельной крови. В устройство SNAP* 
необходимо добавить разбавленную цельную кровь, сыворотку или плазму и 
конъюгирующий реагент. После этого осуществляют активирование устройства, при  
котором высвобождаются содержащиеся в устройстве реагенты. Развитие окрашивания 
в пятне образца пропорционально концентрации IgG в исследуемом образце.  
В калибровочных пятнах на устройстве развивается окрашивание, соответствующее 
содержанию IgG 400 мг/дл  и 800 мг/дл. Сравнение интенсивности окрашивания пятна 
образца и калибровочных пятен позволяет оценить содержание IgG  в исследуемом 
образце. Развитие окрашивания в калибровочных пятнах указывает на то, что реагенты 
в устройстве активны.

Компоненты набора 
• 5 или 10 флаконов разбавителя для проб. (с Proclin в качестве консерванта).
• 5 или 10 флаконов конъюгата анти-IgG лошади, с гентамицином и ProClin в  
 качестве консервантов
• 5 или 10 устройств SNAP Foal IgG, содержащих раствор субстрата и  
 промывочный раствор
• 10 или 20 петель для образцов

Хранение 
Устройства SNAP и реагенты сохраняют стабильность до даты истечения срока годности 
при хранении в температуре 2–8°C. Устройства SNAP и реагенты необходимо 
предохранять от замораживания.

Меры предосторожности и предупреждения 
• Для проведения каждого теста используйте новый флакон с разбавителем  
 и новую петлю для образца. Для образцов цельной крови необходимо  
 использовать по две петли для образцов на каждый тест. Не используйте  
 петли для образцов повторно.

• Биоактивные пятна на устройстве SNAP окрашены с целью контроля качества.  
 Это окрашивание отмывается в процессе выполнения теста и не мешает  
 считыванию результатов или их интерпретации. 

• Устройство SNAP в ходе проведения теста должно находиться в горизонтальном  
 положении на ровной поверхности.

•  Не используйте устройство SNAP, если оно было активировано до добавления образца.

• После активации не подвергайте устройство SNAP воздействию слишком яркого света.

• Не смешивайте компоненты тест-наборов с компонентами из других партий.

• Не используйте компоненты после истечения срока их годности.

• Konjugátem, разбавителя для проб – Содержит Proclin. Может вызвать  
 аллергическую реакцию..

Инструкция по применению 
• В ходе применения наборы реагентов и устройства должны иметь температуру 18–25°C. 

• Допускается использование образцов цельной крови, сыворотки или плазмы. 

• К образцам цельной крови необходимо добавить антикоагулянт — ЭДТА или  
 гепарин; допускается использование как свежих образцов крови, так и образцов,  
 хранившихся в холодильнике при 2–8°C на протяжении до одной недели. 

• Образцы сыворотки и плазмы можно использовать как свежие, так и после  
 хранения при 2–8°C на протяжении до 7 дней. 

• Гемолиз образцов не влияет на результат. Присутствие ЭДТА или гепарина в  
 образцах цельной крови не влияет на результат.

Процедура исследования 
ВАЖНО: не нажимайте активатор пока не будет указания сделать это.

1. Снимите крышку и наконечник пипетки с флакона, в котором находится  
 разбавитель для образца. 

2. Осторожно перемешайте образцы цельной крови путем переворачивания.

3.  Возьмите предоставленную пластиковую петлю для образца и осторожно погрузите в  
 образец ТОЛЬКО петлю. Визуально убедитесь, что образец набран в петлю. 

 Для образцов цельной крови мы  
 рекомендуем погружать кончик петли  
 в образец, который остается в колпачке  
 емкости для взятия образца. Погружайте  
 только кончик петли. Не погружайте в  
 образец ручку петли.

 Для образцов сыворотки и плазмы используйте одну петлю.  
 Для образцов цельной крови используйте две разные петли. 

4.  Перенесите наполненную петлю во флакон с разбавителем,  
 погрузите и повращайте.  

5.  Плотно наденьте наконечник на пипетку флакона с разбавителем.  
Тщательно перемешайте, перевернув флакон пять раз. Держа флакон  
с разбавителем вертикально, удалите первые 5-10 капель с флакона.

6. Поместите устройство SNAP на ровную поверхность.  
 Держа кончик пипетки флакона на расстоянии  
 приблизительно 1–2 см (½ –1 дюйм) непосредственно  
 над устройством SNAP, аккуратно нанесите одну каплю  
 разбавленного образца прямо на пятно образца в окне  
 результата. Визуально убедитесь, что капля разбавленного  
 образца полностью смочила пятно образца.  
 Если капля разбавленного образца смочила пятно  
 образца неполностью, повторите нанесение образца,  
 спользуя новое устройство SNAP.

7. Снимите колпачок с флакона с конъюгатом и влейте  
 его содержимое в лунку образца на устройстве SNAP.  
 (Во флаконе останется некоторое количество  
 конъюгата.) Образец пройдет через окно результата 
 и достигнет активационного круга через 30 – 90 сек. 

 (Некоторое количество конъюгата останется в  
 лунке при активации.)  

 Внимательно следите за появлением окрашивания  
 в активационном круге. КАК ТОЛЬКО в активационном  
 круге появится окрашивание, сильно нажмите на  
 активатор, пока он не сравняется с корпусом устройства.  
 Для получения точных результатов держите  
 устройство  горизонтально.

8. Подождите 7 минут. Считайте результат визуально. 

Интерпретация результатов теста 
Для определения результатов теста, осмотрите 
пятна в окне результата. Чтобы определить 
диапазон концентрации lgG, сравните 
окрашивание пятна образца с окрашиванием 
двух других калибровочных пятен.

<400 мг/дл Менее 400 мг/дл IgG 
Интенсивность окрашивания пятна 

образца меньше интенсивности 
окрашивания калибровочного пятна 

400 мг/дл

800 мг/дл Приблизительно  
800 мг/дл IgG 

Интенсивность окрашивания пятна 
образца такая же, как  интенсивность 
окрашивания калибровочного пятна 

800 мг/дл

400 мг/дл Приблизительно  
400 мг/дл IgG 

Интенсивность окрашивания пятна 
образца такая же, как  интенсивность 
окрашивания калибровочного пятна 

400 мг/дл

>800 мг/дл
Более 800 мг/дл IgG

Интенсивность окрашивания пятна 
образца больше   интенсивности 

окрашивания калибровочного пятна  
800 мг/дл

400–800 мг/дл 400–800 мг/дл IgG  
Интенсивность окрашивания пятна 

образца больше  интенсивности 
окрашивания калибровочного пятна 
400 мг/дл, но меньше интенсивности 
окрашивания калибровочного пятна 

800 мг/дл

Недействительный результат теста 
• Неправильное нанесение образца
 Если капля разбавленного образца, нанесенного на устройство SNAP,  
 неполностью смочила пятно образца, возможно неравномерное развитие  
 окрашивания пятна. В таком случае повторите нанесение образца, используя  
 новое устройство SNAP.

• Фоновое окрашивание
 Если устройство SNAP активировано слишком поздно (т.е. образец прошел  
 за активационный круг), то это может привести к высокому фоновому  
 окрашиванию. Если фоновое окрашивание мешает считать результат,  
 повторите тест.

• Развитие окрашивания отсутствует
 Если развитие окрашивания в калибровочных пятнах отсутствует, повторите  
 тест. Если развитие окрашивания в калибровочных пятнах отсутствует и во  
 втором устройстве, обратитесь в техническую поддержку IDEXX.

• Отсутствие окрашивания в активационном круге
 При отсутствии окрашивания в активационном круге в течение 90 секунд  
 после добавления конъюгата в устройство SNAP повторите тест. Если то же  
 самое произошло и во втором устройстве, обратитесь в техническую  
 поддержку IDEXX.
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SNAP* IgG para potros 

O teste SNAP* para detecção de IgG em potros é um imunoensaio enzimático para a 
detecção semiquantitativa de imunoglobulina G (IgG) em soro, plasma ou sangue 
total equino. O sangue total, soro ou plasma diluídos e o reagente do conjugado são 
adicionados ao dispositivo SNAP*. O dispositivo é, então, ativado, liberando os 
reagentes armazenados no dispositivo. O desenvolvimento de cor no ponto com 
amostra do dispositivo é proporcional à concentração de IgG na amostra de teste.  
Os pontos do calibrador sobre o dispositivo desenvolvem uma cor correspondente 
aos níveis de amostra de IgG de 400 mg/dl e 800 mg/dl. A comparação das 
intensidades do desenvolvimento de cor no ponto com amostra e nos pontos  
do calibrador permite uma avaliação do nível de IgG na amostra de teste.  
O desenvolvimento de cor nos pontos do calibrador indica que os reagentes 
do ensaio estão ativos.

Componentes do kit 
• 5 ou 10 frascos de diluente de amostra. Preservado com Proclin.

• 5 ou 10 frascos do conjugado de IgG antiequino. Preservado com  
 gentamicina e Proclin.

• 5 ou 10 dispositivos de IgG de potro SNAP (contendo solução de substrato e  
 solução de lavagem)

• 10 ou 20 alças para amostra.

Armazenamento 
Os dispositivos SNAP e os reagentes de teste são estáveis até as datas de validade 
quando armazenados entre 2 e 8°C. Não deixe que os dispositivos SNAP ou os 
reagentes de teste congelem.

Precauções e avisos 
• Use um frasco de diluente de amostra e uma alça de amostra separados para cada  
 teste. Para amostras de sangue total, use dois ciclos de amostra separados para  
 cada teste. Não reutilize os ciclos de amostra.

• Os pontos bioativos sobre o dispositivo SNAP são tingidos para fins de controle  
 de qualidade. Esse corante é eliminado durante o teste e não interfere com o  
 resultado ou interpretação do teste.

• O dispositivo SNAP deve estar na posição horizontal em uma superfície plana  
 enquanto o teste é realizado.

• Não use um dispositivo SNAP que tenha sido ativado antes da adição de uma amostra.

• Não exponha o dispositivo SNAP a luz extrema após a ativação.

• Não misture os componentes dos kits com números de lote diferentes.

• Não use componentes após suas datas de vencimento.

• Conjugado / Diluente de amostra − Contém Proclin. Pode causar  
 reação alérgica.

Instruções de uso 
• Os reagentes e dispositivos do kit devem estar entre 18 e 25°C quando usados.

• Sangue total, soro ou plasma pode ser usado. 

• O sangue total deve conter anticoagulante EDTA ou heparina, e pode ser usado  
 fresco ou refrigerado entre 2 e 8°C por até uma semana. 

• Soro ou plasma podem ser usados frescos ou armazenados entre 2 e 8°C por até 7 dias. 

• Amostras hemolisadas não afetarão os resultados. EDTA ou heparina em amostras  
 de sangue total e plasma não afetarão os resultados.

Procedimento de teste 
IMPORTANTE: não apertar o ativador até o momento indicado. 

1. Remova a tampa e a ponta do conta-gotas do frasco de diluente de amostra.

2. Misture delicadamente as amostras de sangue total invertendo-as.

3.  Ao usar as alças plásticas de amostra fornecidas, mergulhe cuidadosamente APENAS  
 a ponta da alça na amostra. Confirme visualmente se a alça está coberta.

 Para as amostras de sangue total,  
 recomendamos imergir a ponta da  
 alça na amostra que permanece na  
 tampa do recipiente de coleta de  
 amostras. Mergulhe apenas a ponta  
 da alça. Não mergulhe o cabo da  
 alça na amostra.

 Para o soro e o plasma, utilize uma alça. 
 Para o sangue total, utilize duas alças separadas.

4.  Transfira a alça coberta imergindo e girando a ponta  
 da alça no frasco do diluente da amostra.

5.  Assente firmemente a ponta do conta-gotas no  
frasco do Diluente de amostra. Misture bem invertendo  
cinco vezes.Segure o frasco de diluente de amostra  
verticalmente e descarte as primeiras 5 a 10 gotas  
do frasco.

6. Coloque o dispositivo SNAP em uma superfície plana.  
 Com a ponta do frasco ½ a 1 polegada  
 diretamente acima do dispositivo SNAP, aplique  
 cuidadosamente uma gota da amostra diluída  
 diretamente sobre o ponto de amostra na  
 janela de resultados. Confirme visualmente se  
 a gota da amostra diluída molhou completamente  
 o ponto de amostra. Se a gota da amostra diluída  
 não tiver molhado completamente o ponto com  
 amostra, repita a aplicação da amostra usando  
 um novo dispositivo SNAP.

7. Remova a tampa do frasco conjugado e despeje seu  
 conteúdo no poço de amostras do dispositivo SNAP.

 (Alguns dos conteúdos permanecerão no frasco de  
 conjugado.) A amostra fluirá pela janela de resultados,  
 alcançando o círculo de ativação em 30 a 90 segundos.

 (Alguns conjugados permanecerão no poço de  
 amostras no momento da ativação).

 Observe atentamente o dispositivo quanto à cor  
 no círculo de ativação. Quando a cor aparecer  
 PRIMEIRO no círculo de ativação, pressione o  
 ativador com firmeza até que ele esteja nivelado  
 com o corpo do dispositivo. Mantenha o dispositivo  
 na horizontal para garantir resultados precisos.

8. Aguarde 7 minutos. Interprete visualmente o resultado do teste.

Interpretação dos resultados do teste 
Para determinar o resultado do teste, interprete  
os pontos de reação na janela de resultados.
Compare a cor do ponto de amostra com a  
cor dos dois pontos do calibrador para verificar  
o nível de IgG na amostra de teste.

<400 mg/dL

Menos de 400 mg/dl de IgG 
A intensidade da cor do ponto 
com amostra é mais clara que  

a do ponto do calibrador  
de 400 mg/dl

800 mg/dL

Aproximadamente  
800 mg/dl de IgG 

A intensidade da cor do  
ponto com amostra é a  

mesma do ponto do  
calibrador de 800 mg/dl

400 mg/dL

Aproximadamente  
400 mg/dl de IgG 

A intensidade da cor do ponto 
com amostra é a mesma do 

ponto do calibrador de 400 mg/dl

>800 mg/dL

Maior que 800 mg/dl de IgG 
A intensidade da cor do ponto 

com amostra é mais escura  
do que o ponto do calibrador  

de 800 mg/dl

400–800 mg/dL

400 to 800 mg/dL IgG  
A intensidade da cor do ponto 
com amostra é mais escura do 

que o ponto do calibrador de 400 
mg/dl, porém mais clara do que o 
ponto do calibrador de 800 mg/dl

Resultados de teste inválidos 
• Aplicação de amostra inadequada

 Se a gota da amostra diluída aplicada ao dispositivo SNAP não molhar   
 completamente o ponto com amostra, poderá ocorrer um desenvolvimento  
 de cor não uniforme sobre o ponto com amostra.

• Imagem de fundo

 Se o dispositivo SNAP for ativado muito tarde (a amostra pode passar pelo círculo  
 de ativação), pode ocorrer uma cor de fundo elevada. Se a imagem de fundo  
 colorida obscurecer o resultado do teste, repita o teste.

• Sem desenvolvimento de cor

 Se não houver desenvolvimento de cor nos pontos do calibrador, repita o teste.
 Se não houver desenvolvimento de cor nos pontos do calibrador para um segundo  
 dispositivo de teste, entre em contato com o Suporte Técnico da IDEXX.

• A cor não aparece no círculo de ativação

 Se a cor não aparecer no círculo de ativação dentro de 90 segundos após o  
 conjugado ser adicionado ao dispositivo SNAP, repita o teste. Se isso também  
 acontecer para um segundo dispositivo de teste, entre em contato com o  
 Suporte Técnico da IDEXX.

Rolha do tubo de coleta de sangue
3

Ponta do ciclo

Poço de amostras

Janela de resultados
Ponto com amostra

Ativador
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